After successful completion of the fourth year’s Apprentice 
Period, full

Journeyperson’s rate of pay will apply after obtaining 
Journeyman status.

In the Provinces of Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, and Prince 
Edward Island, the above scheduled rates will be subject to 
jobs that have an estimated value of $150,000.00 (one hundred 
fifty thousand dollars) or more. Residential, commercial, 
and institutional jobs that have an estimated value of less 
than $150,000.00 (one hundred fifty thousand dollars) shall 
have an adjusted basic wage rate for Journeyperson, with a 
provision for a wage re-opener in twelve (12) months from the 
implementation date. No sub-contracting shall be permitted with 
utilization of the above conditions.

8.6	 The apprentice shall be paid the applicable increase

[...]

from to the project employees will be dispatched to work at.

When Employees are required by the Employer to travel to a job 
outside the Free Zone limits, the Employer shall pay travelling 
expense on the basis of $100.00 per day when travelling over 
eighty (80) kilometer and up to a one hundred and five (105) 
kilometer radius from the City Hall in each City or Town where 
the Shop is established and employees are dispatched from to 
the project employees will be dispatched to work at.

11.3	 When travelling from job to job during regular 
working hours, on the instructions of the Employer, within or

[...]

12.1(a)	 In Ontario, when Employees are required by the 
Employer to travel to a job outside the Free Zone limits, the 
Employer shall pay living expenses of:

May 1, 2025 $158.00
May 1, 2026 $166.00
May 1, 2027 $174.00

for days worked when travelling over one hundred and five 
(105) kilometers and up to two hundred (200) kilometer radius 
from the City Hall in each City or Town where the company’s 
place of business is established and employees are dispatched 
from, the project employees will be dispatched to work at. The 
Employee will be paid the time required to travel from the Free